IEICE TRANS. ELECTRON., VOL.E106–C, NO.11 NOVEMBER 2023
677
PAPER Special Section on Microwave and Millimeter-Wave Technologies
Variable-Gain Phase Shifter with Phase Compensation Using
Varactors
Akihito HIRAI†a), Member, Yuki TSUKUI††, Nonmember, Koji TSUTSUMI†,
and Kazutomi MORI†, Senior Members
SUMMARY This paper demonstrates a phase compensation technique

Theory Techn., vol.67, no.7, pp.3162–3173, 2019. doi: 10.1109/
TMTT.2019.2899598
[3] Y. Wang, R. Wu, J. Pang, D. You, A.A. Fadila, R. Saengchan, X.
Fu, D. Matsumoto, T. Nakamura, R. Kubozoe, M. Kawabuchi, B.
Liu, H. Zhang, J. Qiu, H. Liu, N. Oshima, K. Motoi, S. Hori, K.
Kunihiro, T. Kaneko, A. Shirane, and K. Okada, “A 39-GHz 64-ele-
ment phased-array transceiver with built-in phase and amplitude cal-
ibrations for large-array 5G NR in 65-nm CMOS,” IEEE J. Solid-
State Circuits, vol.55, no.5, pp.1249–1269, 2020. doi: 10.1109/
JSSC.2020.2980509
[4] W. Zhu, J. Wang, X. Zhang, W. Lv, B. Liao, Y. Zhu, and Y.
Wang, “A 24–28-GHz four-element phased-array transceiver front
end with 21.1%/16.6% transmitter peak/OP1dB PAE and subdegree
phase resolution supporting 2.4 Gb/s in 256-QAM for 5-G com-
munications,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol.69, no.6,
pp.2854–2869, 2021. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2021.3071600
[5] X. Luo, J. Ouyang, Z.-H. Chen, Y. Yan, L. Han, Z. Wu, T. Yu, and
K. Zheng, “A scalable Ka-band 1024-element transmit dual-circu-
larly-polarized planar phased array for SATCOM application,” IEEE
Access, vol.8, pp.156084–156095, 2020. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.
2020.3019174
[6] S. Rasti Boroujeni, M.H. Mazaheri, S. Ituah, A. Wyrzykowska, S.
Ziabakhsh, A. Palizban, G. Chen, A. El-Gouhary, K. Fereidani,
M.-R. Nezhad-Ahmadi, and S. Safavi-Naeini, “A high-efficiency
27–30-GHz 130-nm Bi-CMOS transmitter front end for SATCOM
phased arrays,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol.69, no.11,
pp.4977–4985, 2021. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2021.3103975
[7] G. Gültepe, T. Kanar, S. Zihir, and G.M. Rebeiz, “A 1024-ele-
ment Ku-band SATCOM phased-array transmitter with 45-dBW sin-
gle-polarization EIRP,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol.69,
no.9, pp.4157–4168, Sept. 2021. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2021.3075678
[8] J.A. Ortiz, J.L. Salazar-Cerreno, J.D. Dı́az, R.M. Lebrón, N.A.
Aboserwal, and L. Jeon, “Low-cost CMOS active array solution for
highly dense X-band weather radar network,” IEEE Trans. Antennas
Propag., vol.68, no.7, pp.5421–5430, 2020. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.
2947135
[9] K. Tang, L. Lou, T. Guo, B. Chen, Y. Wang, Z. Fang, C. Yang,
W. Wang, and Y. Zheng, “A 4TX/4RX pulsed chirping phased-ar-
ray radar transceiver in 65-nm CMOS for X-band synthetic aper-
ture radar application,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol.55, no.11,
pp.2970–2983, 2020. doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2020.3005809
[10] B. Sadhu, Y. Tousi, J. Hallin, S. Sahl, S. Reynolds, O. Renstrom,
K. Sjögren, O. Haapalahti, N. Mazor, B. Bokinge, G. Weibull, H.
Bengtsson, A. Carlinger, E. Westesson, J.-E. Thillberg, L. Rexberg,
M. Yeck, X. Gu, D. Friedman, and A. Valdes-Garcia, “7.2 A 28GHz
32-element phased-array transceiver IC with concurrent dual polar-
ized beams and 1.4 degree beam-steering resolution for 5G commu-
nication,” 2017 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference
(ISSCC), pp.128–129, 2017. doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2017.7870294
[11] J.D. Dunworth, A. Homayoun, B.-H. Ku, Y.-C. Ou, K. Chakraborty,
G. Liu, T. Segoria, J. Lerdworatawee, J.W. Park, H.-C. Park, H.
Hedayati, D. Lu, P. Monat, K. Douglas, and V. Aparin, “A
28GHz bulk-CMOS dual-polarization phased-array transceiver with
24 channels for 5G user and basestation equipment,” 2018 IEEE
International Solid-State Circuits Conference (ISSCC), pp.70–72,
2018. doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2018.8310188
[12] J. Pang, Z. Li, R. Kubozoe, X. Luo, R. Wu, Y. Wang, D. You,
A.A. Fadila, R. Saengchan, T. Nakamura, J. Alvin, D. Matsumoto,
A.T. Narayanan, B. Liu, J. Qiu, H. Liu, Z. Sun, H. Huang, K.K.
Tokgoz, K. Motoi, N. Oshima, S. Hori, K. Kunihiro, T. Kaneko,

HIRAI et al.: VARIABLE-GAIN PHASE SHIFTER WITH PHASE COMPENSATION USING VARACTORS
687
[13] K. Kibaroglu, M. Sayginer, and G.M. Rebeiz, “A low-cost scal-
able 32-element 28-GHz phased array transceiver for 5G commu-
nication links based on a 2 × 2 beamformer flip-chip unit cell,”
IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol.53, no.5, pp.1260–1274, 2018. doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2018.2791481
[14] J. Park, S. Lee, D. Lee, and S. Hong, “9.8 A 28GHz 20.3%-trans-
mitter-efficiency 1.5◦-phase-error beamforming front-end IC with
embedded switches and dual-vector variable-gain phase shifters,”
2019 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference (ISSCC),
pp.176–178, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2019.8662512
[15] W. Zhu, W. Lv, B. Liao, Y. Zhu, Y. Dai, P. Li, L. Zhang, and Y.
Wang, “A 21 to 30-GHz merged digital-controlled high resolution
phase shifter-programmable gain amplifier with orthogonal phase
and gain control for 5-G phase array application,” 2019 IEEE Radio
Frequency Integrated Circuits Symposium (RFIC), pp.67–70, 2019.
doi: 10.1109/RFIC.2019.8701785
[16] I. Kalyoncu, A. Burak, M. Kaynak, and Y. Gurbuz, “A 26-GHz
vector modulator in 130-nm SiGe BiCMOS achieving monotonic
10-b phase resolution without calibration,” 2019 IEEE Radio Fre-
quency Integrated Circuits Symposium (RFIC), pp.75–78, 2019.
doi: 10.1109/RFIC.2019.8701733
[17] J.S. Park and H. Wang, “A K-band 5-bit digital linear phase rota-
tor with folded transformer based ultra-compact quadrature genera-
tion,” 2014 IEEE Radio Frequency Integrated Circuits Symposium,
pp.75–78, 2014. doi: 10.1109/RFIC.2014.6851662
[18] Y.-T. Chang, W.-Y. Wang, and H.-C. Lu, “A 19 GHz vector-sum
phase shifter using active current-mode coupler and bi-phase mod-
ulator for satellite communication,” 2020 IEEE Asia-Pacific Mi-
crowave Conference (APMC), pp.988–990, 2020. doi: 10.1109/
APMC47863.2020.9331435
[19] A. Hirai, T. Fujiwara, M. Tsuru, K. Mori, and M. Shimozawa, “Vec-
tor-sum phase shifter using a tunable active gm-C polyphase filter,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol.68, no.10, pp.4091–4102,
2020. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2020.2991738
[20] Y. Li, Z. Duan, W. Lv, D. Pan, Z. Xie, Y. Dai, and L. Sun, “A
32-40 GHz 7-bit CMOS phase shifter with 0.38dB/1.6◦ RMS magni-
tude/phase errors for phased array systems,” 2020 IEEE Radio Fre-
quency Integrated Circuits Symposium (RFIC), pp.319–322, 2020.
doi: 10.1109/RFIC49505.2020.9218318
[21] A. Franzese, M.H. Eissa, D. Kissinger, and A. Malignaggi, “Vec-
tor modulator phase shifters in 130-nm SiGe BiCMOS technology
for 5G applications,” 2021 IEEE Radio and Wireless Symposium
(RWS), pp.64–66, 2021. doi: 10.1109/RWS50353.2021.9360395
[22] W. Gao and D. Zhao, “K-band 360◦ passive vector modulator phase
shifter with coupled line quadrature coupler and passive transis-
tor array,” 2021 IEEE MTT-S International Wireless Symposium
(IWS), pp.1–3, 2021. doi: 10.1109/IWS52775.2021.9499549
[23] T. Wu, Y. Wu, X. Zhang, Z. Xing, C. Zhao, H. Liu, Y. Yu, and
K. Kang, “A 60-GHz variable gain phase shifter with 14.8-dB gain
tuning range and 6-bit phase resolution across -25◦C–110◦C,” IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol.69, no.4, pp.2371–2385, 2021.
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2021.3057390
[24] Q. Zhang, C. Zhao, Y. Yu, H. Liu, Y. Wu, and K. Kang, “A Ka-band
CMOS variable gain amplifier with high gain resolution and low
phase variation,” 2020 IEEE Asia-Pacific Microwave Conference
(APMC), pp.275–277, 2020. doi: 10.1109/APMC47863.2020.
9331365
[25] S. Lee, J. Park, and S. Hong, “A Ka-band phase-compensated vari-
able-gain CMOS low-noise amplifier,” IEEE Microw. Wirel. Com-
pon. Lett., vol.29, no.2, pp.131–133, 2019. doi: 10.1109/LMWC.
2018.2887335
[26] G.H. Park, J.K. Kwon, D.M. Kang, and C.S. Park, “A 60-GHz
variable gain amplifier with phase-compensated variable attenuator,”
2021 IEEE 20th Topical Meeting on Silicon Monolithic Integrated
Circuits in RF Systems (SiRF), pp.44–46, 2021. doi: 10.1109/
SiRF51851.2021.9383343
[27] D.-S. Siao, J.-C. Kao, and H. Wang, “A 60 GHz low phase varia-
tion variable gain amplifier in 65 nm CMOS,” IEEE Microw. Wirel.
Compon. Lett., vol.24, no.7, pp.457–459, 2014. doi: 10.1109/
LMWC.2014.2316253
[28] J. Park, G. Jeong, and S. Hong, “A Ka-band variable-gain phase
shifter with multiple vector generators,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst.
II: Express Br., vol.68, no.6, pp.1798–1802, 2021. doi: 10.1109/
TCSII.2020.3046523
[29] S. Wang, J. Park, and S. Hong, “A K-band variable-gain phase shifter
based on Gilbert-cell vector synthesizer with RC–RL poly-phase fil-
ter,” IEEE Microw. Wirel. Compon. Lett., vol.31, no.4, pp.393–396,
2021. doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2021.3056881
[30] J. Jang, B. Kim, C.-Y. Kim, and S. Hong, “79-GHz Digital
Attenuator-Based Variable-Gain Vector-Sum Phase Shifter With
High Linearity,” IEEE Microw. Wirel. Compon. Lett., vol.28, no.8,
pp.693–695, 2018. doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2018.2702688
[31] W. Yamamoto, K. Tsutsumi, T. Maruyama, T. Fujiwara, T.
Hagiwara, A. Osawa, and M. Shimozawa, “A 28GHz 4-channel
transmit/receive RF core-chip with highly-accurate phase shifter for
high SHF wide-band massive MIMO in 5G,” 2018 Asia-Pacific Mi-
crowave Conference (APMC), pp.753–755, 2018. doi: 10.23919/
APMC.2018.8617329
[32] Y. Kim and Y. Kwon, “A 60 GHz Cascode Variable-Gain Low-Noise
Amplifier With Phase Compensation in a 0.13 μm CMOS Technol-
ogy,” IEEE Microw. Compon. Lett., vol.22, no.7, pp.372–374, July
2012. doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2012.2199975
[33] K.-Y. Kao, D.-R. Lu, J.-C. Kao and K.-Y. Lin, “A 60 GHz vari-
able-gain low-noise amplifier with low phase variation,” 2016 IEEE
International Symposium on Radio-Frequency Integration Technol-
ogy (RFIT), Taipei, Taiwan, pp.1–3, 2016. doi: 10.1109/RFIT.2016.
7578185
[34] I. Kalyoncu, E. Ozeren, A. Burak, O. Ceylan, and Y. Gurbuz, “A
Phase-Calibration Method for Vector-Sum Phase Shifters Using a
Self-Generated LUT,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers,
vol.66, no.4, pp.1632–1642, April 2019. doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2018.
2885172
[35] T. Maruyama, K. Tsutsumi, E. Taniguchi, and M. Shimozawa,
“1.4 deg.-rms 6-bit vector-sum phase shifter calibrating I-Q genera-
tor error by VGA for high SHF wide-band massive MIMO in 5G,”
2016 Asia-Pacific Microwave Conference (APMC), New Delhi, In-
dia, pp.1–4, 2016. doi: 10.1109/APMC.2016.7931448
[36] J. Zhou, H.J. Qian, and X. Luo, “High-Resolution Wideband Vector-
Sum Digital Phase Shifter With On-Chip Phase Linearity Enhance-
ment Technology,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol.68,
no.6, pp.2457–2469, June 2021. doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2021.3063274
[37] D. Coffing, E. Main, M. Randol, and G. Szklarz, “A variable
gain amplifier with 50-dB control range for 900-MHz applications,”
IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol.37, no.9, pp.1169–1175, 2002. doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2002.801205